
Our Businesses

Financial Services Resources & Energy

Manufacturing Engineering Contracting

Real Estate Others

CITIC Bank   (65.97%)
CITIC Trust   (100%) 
CITIC-Prudential   (50%)
CITIC Securities   (16.50%)

CITIC Resources  (59.50%)
CITIC Mining International   (100%)
CITIC Metal Group   (100%)
Sunburst Energy   (100%)

CITIC Pacific Special Steel   (90%)
CITIC Dicastal   (100%)
CITIC Heavy Industries  (67.27%)

CITIC Construction   (100%)
CITIC Engineering (100%)

CITIC Pacific Properties   (100%)
CITIC Urban Development &  (100%)
Operation 

CITIC Telecom International  (59.33%)
Dah Chong Hong   (56.97%)
CITIC Industrial Investment   (100%)
CITIC Environment   (100%)

As at 28 February 2019



 Highlights
 Chairman’s Letter to Shareholders

Our Businesses

 Financial Services

 Resources and Energy

 Manufacturing

 Engineering Contracting

 Real Estate

 Others

 Financial Review
 Risk Management
 Five Year Statistics
 Corporate Governance
 Board of Directors
 Senior Management
 Report of the Directors
 Environmental, Social and Governance Report
 Past Performance and Forward Looking Statements

Financial Statements

 Contents of Financial Statements and Notes
 Consolidated Income Statement
 Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
 Consolidated Balance Sheet
 Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
 Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
 Independent Auditor’s Report
 Corporate Information

CITIC Limited (SEHK: 00267) is one of China’s 
largest conglomerates and a constituent of the 
Hang Seng Index. Among our diverse global 
businesses, we focus primarily on financial 
services, resources and energy, manufacturing, 
engineering contracting and real estate. As 
China’s economy matures and is increasingly 
weighted towards consumption and services, 
CITIC is building upon its existing consumer 
platform, expanding into complementary 
businesses that reflect these trends and 
opportunities.

Tracing our roots to the beginning of China’s 
opening and reform, we are driven today 
by the same values on which we were 
founded: a pioneering spirit, a commitment 
to innovation and a focus on the long term. 
We embrace world-class technologies and 
aim for international best practice. We are 
guided by a strategy that is consumer-centric, 
commercially-driven, and far-sighted in the 
allocation of capital and resources.

Our platform is unique in its diversity and 
scale, allowing CITIC to capture emerging 
opportunities in China and around the world. 
Guiding us as we grow is our fundamental 
commitment to create long-term value for all 
of our shareholders.

2

4

8

24

30

42

50

56

62

75

81

83

115

119

120

140

168

169

170

171

172

174

176

178

365

375

Our CompanyContents




