Our Businesses



Financial Services

CITIC Bank	(65.97%)
CITIC Trust	(100%)
CITIC-Prudential	(50%)
CITIC Securities	(16.50%)



Resources & Energy

CITIC Resources	(59.50%)
CITIC Mining International	(100%)
CITIC Metal Group	(100%)
Sunburst Energy	(100%)



Manufacturing

CITIC Pacific Special Steel	(90%)
CITIC Dicastal	(100%)
CITIC Heavy Industries	(67.27%)



Engineering Contracting

CITIC Construction	(100%)
CITIC Engineering	(100%)



Real Estate

CITIC Pacific Properties	(100%)
CITIC Urban Development &	(100%)
Operation	



Others

CITIC Telecom International	(59.33%)
Dah Chong Hong	(56.97%)
CITIC Industrial Investment	(100%)
CITIC Environment	(100%)

As at 28 February 2019

Contents

Highlights	2
Chairman's Letter to Shareholders	4
Our Businesses	
Financial Services	8
Resources and Energy	24
Manufacturing	30
Engineering Contracting	42
Real Estate	50
Others	56
Financial Review	62
Risk Management	75
Five Year Statistics	81
Corporate Governance	83
Board of Directors	115
Senior Management	119
Report of the Directors	120
Environmental, Social and Governance Report	140
PastPerformanceandForwardLookingStatements	168
Financial Statements	
Contents of Financial Statements and Notes	169
Consolidated Income Statement	170
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income	171
Consolidated Balance Sheet	172
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity	174
Consolidated Cash Flow Statement	176
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements	178
Independent Auditor's Report	365
Corporate Information	375

Our Company

CITIC Limited (SEHK: 00267) is one of China's largest conglomerates and a constituent of the Hang Seng Index. Among our diverse global businesses, we focus primarily on financial services, resources and energy, manufacturing, engineering contracting and real estate. As China's economy matures and is increasingly weighted towards consumption and services, CITIC is building upon its existing consumer platform, expanding into complementary businesses that reflect these trends and opportunities.

Tracing our roots to the beginning of China's opening and reform, we are driven today by the same values on which we were founded: a pioneering spirit, a commitment to innovation and a focus on the long term. We embrace world-class technologies and aim for international best practice. We are guided by a strategy that is consumer-centric, commercially-driven, and far-sighted in the allocation of capital and resources.

Our platform is unique in its diversity and scale, allowing CITIC to capture emerging opportunities in China and around the world. Guiding us as we grow is our fundamental commitment to create long-term value for all of our shareholders.